Mongolian Togrog 4,414,883 (4,281,298) (929,257) (795,673)
CNY 213,169 (2,848,227) (245,091) (2,880,149)
Euros 209,787 (33,461) - 188,003
SDRs 110,459 (132,669) - (22,210)
Others 175,113 (5,034) - 170,080

7,895,836 (8,484,808) (67,214) (644,509)

Financial assets
Financial
liabilities Derivatives Net position

MNT’million MNT’million MNT’million MNT’million
2012
US Dollars 4,929,204 (2,699,439) (229,440) 2,000,325
Mongolian Togrog 448,020 (3,143,102) 229,041 (2,466,041)
CNY 44,301 (475,012) - (430,711)
Euros 295,929 (69,909) - 226,020
SDRs 94,647 (111,549) - (16,902)
Others 114,224 (4,936) - 109,288

5,926,325 6,503,947 (399) (578,021)

The following table presents sensitivities of profi t or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates of foreign currencies and SDRs applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of
the Bank, with all other variables held constant. A negative amount in the table refl ects a potential net reduction in
profi t or loss while a positive amount refl ects a net potential increase.

Currency

Change in
currency rate

in %
Effect on profi t or

loss and equity
Change in currency

rate in %
Effect on profi t or

loss and equity

2013 2013 2012 2012
MNT’million MNT’million

USD 15%   404,316 5% 100,016
(15%)   (404,316) (5%) (100,016)

CNY 15% (432,022) 5% (21,536)
(15%) 432,022 (5%) 21,536

EUR 15% 26,449 5% 11,301
(15%) (26,449) (5%) (11,301)

SDR 15% (3,331) 5% (845)
(15%) 3,331 (5%) 845

Others 15% 25,512 5% 5,464
(15%) (25,512) (5%) (5,464)

Bank of Mongolia
Notes to the fi nancial Statements

31 December 2013

123ANNUAL REPORT 2013

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Currency risk (Continued)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the Bank and monetary balances denominated in SDRs.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash fl ows or the fair
values of fi nancial instruments. The main objective when managing the interest rate risk is to maintain stable return